On motion of M., seconded by M., the following resolution was offered:
RESOLUTION NO.

A resolution authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 1 which amends the existing Engineering Agreement between Jefferson Parish and Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., Contract No. 55-15776, dated May 10, 2016, to provide professional engineering services for the design of Airline at Clearview Intersection Improvements, State Project No. H.004424, Federal Aid Project No. 2609(507), Public Works Project No. 2010-012-RB, to add Supplemental Engineering Services in the Lump Sum amount of $33,855.00, increasing the total cost of the Engineering Agreement from $262,035.00 to $295,890.00.00, and provide for a time extension of one year (1) year. (Council District No. 2 and No. 5)


WHEREAS, there is an Engineering Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson and Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., dated May 10, 2016, to provide professional engineering services for the design of Airline at Clearview Intersection Improvements, State Project No. H.004424, Federal Aid Project No. 2609(507), Public Works Project No. 2010-012-RB (hereinafter, the PROJECT); and

WHEREAS, both Airline Drive and Clearview Parkway are owned and maintained by the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development (LA DOTD) and the PROJECT is part of the Transportation Infrastructure Program (TIP) managed by the Regional Planning Commission (RPC), therefore subject to the LA DOTD design review process; and

WHEREAS, after review of the 30% Preliminary Design Plans, the LA DOTD District 02 Office requested significant revisions to the original geometry of the PROJECT, which revisions were acceptable to the Jefferson Parish Engineering Department; and

WHEREAS, the Jefferson Parish Department of Engineering and the ENGINEER have negotiated and agreed upon a Lump Sum fee of $33,855.00 to perform the geometric revisions; and

  
WHEREAS, due to the time required to approve and complete the geometric revisions, it is in the best interest of the OWNER to extend the Engineering Agreement for one (1) year to allow for completion of the PROJECT design in accordance with the LA DOTD Design Review process schedule.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council, the governing authority of said Parish:



SECTION 1.  That the Jefferson Parish Council does hereby authorize the execution of Amendment No. 1 which amends the existing Engineering Agreement between Jefferson Parish and Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., dated May 10, 2016, to provide professional engineering services for the design of Airline at Clearview Intersection Improvements, State Project No. H.004424, Federal Aid Project No. 2609(507), Public Works Project No. 2010-012-RB, to add Supplemental Engineering Services in the Lump Sum amount of $33,855.00, increasing the total cost of the Engineering Agreement from $262,035.00 to $295,890.00.00, and to provide for a time extension of one year (1) year from May 10, 2019 to May 10, 2020.
SECTION 2.  That the total additional Lump Sum fee of $33,855.00 for additional Supplemental Engineering Services associated with this Amendment is to be charged to Account No. 44560-4008-7451(45602.007).
SECTION 3.  That the Chairwoman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in her absence the Vice Chairperson, be and is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.


The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:


YEAS:  


NAYS:  


ABSENT:

The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 25th   day of April, 2018.
